of profit for the Financial Year 2024-25 in the Statement of 
Profit and Loss.

5.	 Share Capital

During the year under review, there was no change in the 
authorised and paid-up share capital of the Company.

The authorized share capital of the Company is H 61,40,00,120 
(Rupees Sixty-One Crores Forty Lakhs One Hundred and Twenty 
only) divided into 3,07,00,000 Equity shares of H 10 each, 

5,76,924, 14% cumulative compulsory convertible preference 
shares of H130 each, 12,00,000, 12% cumulative redeemable 
preference shares of H110 each, 10,00,000, 12% non-cumulative 
redeemable preference shares of H100 each.

The Paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on March 31, 
2025 is H 24,48,04,430 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Forty-Eight 
Lakhs Four Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty only) divided into 
2,44,80,443 equity shares of H 10 each.

6.	 Material changes and commitment, if any, affecting 
the financial position of the Company between the 
end of the Financial Year and Date of Report

The Company completed fund raising by way of Rights Issue 
for 22,77,250 equity shares having face value of H 10 each at a 
securities premium of H 1,790 per share for an aggregate amount 
not exceeding 409,90,50,000 (Rupees Four Hundred and Nine 
Crores Ninety Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) 

The Company has incorporated a Wholly Owned Subsidiary 
in Dubai under the name Ficus Trading LLC in April 2025. The 
Company has invested H 69,87,000 towards the subscription of 
300 equity shares of AED 1,000 each in the said subsidiary.

[...]

Five Crores Only) in the paid up share capital of Ethos Lifestyle 

Private Limited (formerly RF Brands Private Limited), Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary1 of the Company by subscribing to 50,00,000 
equity shares of H 10 each through Rights Issue.

The Company had invested an amount of H 9,51,65,985 (Rupees 
Nine Crores Fifty One Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Eighty Five Only) in the paid up share capital of Silvercity Brands 
AG, associate body corporate of the Company by subscribing to 
3,46,000 equity shares of Silvercity Brands AG.

10.	 Internal Financial Controls (IFC) and their adequacy

The Company maintains adequate internal control systems,